*The IASB has published a draft that proposes a postponement of the date of first-time application to Jan. 1, 2023.

An EU endorsement is still pending.

NOTES | GENERAL INFORMATION | 46

2.4 Change in previous year's figures according to IAS 8 - error correction

In EQS Group AG, deferred tax assets on tax loss carryforwards were overstated in 2018 and 2019 due to a methodological
calculation error.

The situation represents an error pursuant to IAS 8.41 et seq. which was corrected retrospectively beginning to Jan. 1, 2019.

In France and India, there are pension obligations that are to be classified as defined benefit plans according to IAS 19 and
measured using actuarial methods.

Since the Group previously measured these pension obligations as defined contribution plans and reported them under
other current liabilities, this is also an error in accordance with IAS 8.41 et seq. which was corrected retrospectively to Jan.
1, 2019.

NOTES | GENERAL INFORMATION | 47

The following items in the financial statements as at Dec. 31, 2019 are affected by the correction:

Before
adjustments Errors - IAS 8

After
adjustments

As of Dec. 31, 2019 EUR EUR EUR

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Capital surplus 17,904,382 -5,545 17,898,837

Retained earnings 6,534,411 -923,828 5,610,583

Currency translation 269,177 -403 268,774

Non-controlling interests -34,168 -6 -34,174

Non-current provisions 590,500 44,759 635,259

Deferred tax liabilities 1,166,286 912,272 2,078,558

Current provisions 1,180,513 1,051 1,181,564

Other liabilities 4,343,214 -28,300 4,314,914

Consolidated income statement
Personnel expenses -22,340,006 8,556 -22,331,450

EBITDA 2,545,783 8,556 2,554,339

Operating result (EBIT) -3,184,128 8,556 -3,175,572

Interest expenses -349,287 -1,527 -350,814

Profit before tax (EBT) -1,089,960 7,029 -1,082,931

Income taxes -321,869 -288,309 -610,178

Group net income -1,411,829 -281,280 -1,693,109

-thereof attributable to the owner of the company -1,290,874 -281,280 -1,572,154

Currency translations -9,557 -153 -9,710

Revaluation IAS 19 95,130 -5,640 89,490

Other comprehensive income 85,573 -5,793 79,780

Comprehensive income -1,326,256 -287,072 -1,613,328

-thereof attributable to the owner of the company -1,205,300 -287,068 -1,492,368

-thereof attributable to non-controlling interests -120,956 -4 -120,960

Earnings per share (after Share Split) -0.18 -0.04 -0.22

Consolidated statement of changes in equity EUR '000 EUR '000 EUR '000

Capital surplus 17,904 -5 17,899

Retained earnings 6,534 -924 5,610

Attributable to owners of the parent 26,140 -929 25,211

Non-controlling interests -34 -1 -35

Total equity 26,106 -930 25,176

Consolidated Cash flow statement EUR '000 EUR '000 EUR '000

Group earnings -1,412 -281 -1,693

Income taxes 322 288 610

Interest expenses 349 2 351

Other non-cash income -853 37 -816

Change in provisions -712 -18 -730

Increase of trade payables and other liabilities 2,240 -28 2,212

NOTES | GENERAL INFORMATION | 48

2.5 Consolidation

2.5.1 Consolidated Companies

The consolidated financial statements include the
financial statements of the parent and the subsidiaries it
controls. Control exists when EQS Group AG

 »  can exercise power of control over the investee,

 »  is exposed to variable returns from its investment and

 »  has the ability to affect those returns through its power
of control.

The entity reassesses whether or not it controls an
investee where facts or circumstances indicate that one
or several of the three control criteria referred to above